



## Estimation of Genetic Variability, Heritability, and Genetic Advance among F3 Populations for Productive Traits of Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.)

Mansoor Javed<sup>1\*</sup>, Akbar Ali<sup>2</sup>, Muhammad Kashif<sup>2</sup>, Muhammad Ali<sup>3</sup> and Saeed Ur Rahman<sup>4</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, Pakistan

<sup>2</sup>Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, Pakistan

<sup>3</sup>Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, The University of Sargodha, Pakistan

<sup>4</sup>Department of Horticulture, College of Agriculture, The University of Sargodha, Pakistan

### Abstract

Heritability, genetic advance is essential to know about yield potential of crops. To find out heritability and genetic advance this study was designed at the research area of The Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, The University of Agriculture, Peshawar, during 2021-22. The experiment was carried out by using 27 wheat genotypes comprising 9 parents and 18 F3 segregants and evaluated in RCB Design with 3 replications. Highly significant variation showed by analysis of variance among parents and F3 populations for plant height, days to heading, spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup>, flag leaf area, tillers plant<sup>-1</sup>, number of grains spike<sup>-1</sup>, thousand grain weights and biomass yield. Highest heritability estimates 0.82 was observed by cross Watan × Janbaz for plant height; 0.88 for spike length by Fakhr-e- Sarhad × AUP-5008; 0.87 for spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> by Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008; 0.89 for flag leaf area by Barsat × Tatar; 0.86 for fertile tillers plant<sup>-1</sup> by Fakhr-e- Sarhad × Tatar; 0.76 for grains spike<sup>-1</sup> by Pirsabaq-2005 × Tatar; 0.88 for days to heading by Watan × Tatar; 0.86 for days to maturity by Watan × AUP-5008 and AUP-4008 × Janbaz; 0.89 for grain yield by Barsat × Tatar; 0.87 for 1000-grain weight by Barsat × Janbaz; 0.86 for biological yield by Watan × AUP-5008 and 0.84 for harvest index by Barsat × Janbaz. Highest values for genetic advance were 32.71 cm for Fakhr-e- Sarhad × AUP-5008 for plant height; 20.33 cm<sup>2</sup> by Fakhr-e- Sarhad × Janbaz for flag leaf area; 35.08 days by Pirsabaq 2005 × Tatar for days to heading and 34.24 days for days to maturity by Watan × Tatar. The parental genotype, Janbaz, and Watan × AUP-5008, Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008, Saleem-2000 × Janbaz and Watan × Tatar were the most promising genotypes for yield contributing characters and are recommended to be evaluated in upcoming breeding schemes.

**Keywords:** Wheat; Heritability; Genetic advance

### Introduction

Bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) has 42 chromosomes and is hexaploid belonging to family Poaceae. Being self-pollinated, annual it is also long day plant based on photoperiodism. It is basically originated from South East Asia. It is second largest mean for nutrient including food, feed, fodder, energy and globally being a staple food of the world humanism. Wheat provides 36 % food to the whole world and 20 % energy and being a staple food used almost all over the world which account approximately 240 million hectares as compared to other crops cultivation [1]. Irrigated and rain fed conditions were round about 8.74 million hectares while in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa cultivated area was on 0.74 million hectares yielding 1.36 million tonnes which has produced about 1860 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>. One of the major causes of wheat yield reduction is the cultivation of varieties of low genetic potential [2].

For any breeding programme the main important parameter is genetic variability which provides the knowledge for selection of diverse parents which can be used in future hybridization programme. The genetic potential of diverse genotypes of distinct morphological yield traits is essential for a successful breeding program. Genetic variability is the basis for the enhancement of any plant breeding and varietal improvement activities. The breeder should identify the variation of desired character and select with his skill towards desired improvement of the crop. Genetic improvement is a major tool to develop high yielding drought tolerance varieties [3]. Heritability is the transfer of phenotypic and genotypic traits from parents to offspring and this is the best indication for breeder to evaluate correction of penetrance and expressivity by calculating variance of traits in offspring by crossing parental genotypes.

Improvement of crops in mean of genetic value of the selected

plants per breeding cycle is known as genetic advance. Genetic advance shows the breeder improvement in experimental operation and make them deciding either progress is on the right direction or not. Therefore, heritability and genetic advance are the tools which are widely applicable by the researchers. Keeping these things in the view, an effort has been made in the present study to evaluate a set of promising genotypes with the objectives, to estimate the variability, heritability and genetic advance for yield and yield components traits. Heritability accompanied by high genetic advance would be a more beneficial tool for predicting the ensuing effect in genotype selection for yield and yield related traits. The presence of variability, heritability and genetic advance in different yield related characters of bread wheat improvement has been reported by different authors [4-6]. Keeping in view the importance of these traits the current study was conducted to evaluate the Genetic Variability, Heritability and genetic advances among F3 population for productive traits of Bread wheat.

### Materials and Methods

To evaluate genetic diversity in F3 populations of bread wheat,

**\*Corresponding author:** Mansoor Javed, Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, Pakistan, E-mail: mansoor92@aup.edu.pk

**Received:** 02-Oct-2023, Manuscript No: acst-23-112422, **Editor Assigned:** 05-Oct-2023, Pre QC No: acst-23-112422 (PQ), **Reviewed:** 19-Oct-2023, QC No: acst-23-112422, **Revised:** 23-Oct-2023, Manuscript No: acst-23-112422 (R), **Published:** 30-Oct-2023, DOI: 10.4172/2329-8863.1000628

**Citation:** Javed M, Ali A, Kashif M, Ali M, Rahman SU (2023) Estimation of Genetic Variability, Heritability, and Genetic Advance among F3 Populations for Productive Traits of Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Adv Crop Sci Tech 11: 628.

**Copyright:** © 2023 Javed M, et al. This is an open-access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

the present study was carried out at The University of Agriculture Peshawar in experimental Block in year 2021-22. To minimize environmental influence Wheat genotypes were allocating in RCB design with 3 replications having plant to plant distance 15 cm and row to row distance was 30 cm in 4 rows of 3 m length. Data was taken from ten randomly selected plants from each genotype. All agronomic cultural practices were applied uniformly to control environmental error. For proper computation data was taken on the plant height (cm), spike length (cm), spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup>, flag leaf area (cm), tillers plant<sup>-1</sup>, grains spike<sup>-1</sup>, days to reach heading, days to physiological maturity, grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> (g), 1000 grain weight (g), biological yield (kg), and harvest index (%) at their proper time. For each parameter by selecting and tagging ten plants randomly from each entry and data was taken on those selected plant.

### Statistical Analysis

Analysis of variance to test the significance for each trait was estimated as per methodology given by [7,8].

Heritability in broad sense (h<sup>2</sup>) were calculated by [9]  $H^2 = VG / VP \times 100$

Where: VG = genotypic variance,

VP= Phenotypic variance

Genetic Advance as Percent of Mean

$GAM = GA / (\bar{x}) \times 100$

Where: GAM: Genetic advance as present of mean, GA: Genetic advance and  $\bar{x}$  = Grand mean. Genetic advance as percent of mean was categorized into low: 0 to 10%, medium: 10 to 20% and high: >20% as suggested by [10].

## Result and Discussion

### Plant height

Data regarding mean square revealed ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) significant amongst

the genotypes, parents and F3 populations for plant height. Means for plant height expanded from 72.6 to 92.33 cm (Table 2). Highly significant differences were present among parents, F3 populations and Parents vs F3 populations for plant height (Table 3). Selection of tall plant could be helpful for biological yield. Maximum plant height (91.60 cm) was observed in parent Pirsabak-2005 while smallest (72.73 cm) was recorded for Watan. Among F3 populations, tallest plants (92.33 cm) were documented for Pirsabak-2005 × Janbaz, while the shortest plant (72.60 cm) was documented for Saleem-2000 × Janbaz. Similar findings was observed by [11] for plant height.

Heritability in broad sense for the trait plant height varied from 0.36 to 0.82 (Table 4). The uppermost heritability (0.82) was observed for cross, Watan × Janbaz followed by AUP-4008 × Janbaz (0.81) Saleem-2000 × Tatar (0.80) and Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Janbaz(0.79), while the minimum heritability (0.36) was recorded for cross, Fakhr e Sarhad × AUP-5008. Moderate and high value for inheritance related to plant height undermines the role additive gene action and of dominant gene action which is a good indication of non-environmental influence on the genotypes. Our result supports the findings of [12,13]. The greatest genetic advance (32.71 cm) was observed for cross combination, FS × AUP-5008 followed by Barsat × AUP-5008 (22.72 cm) and AUP-4008 × Tatar (13.18 cm) while the lowest genetic advance (0.13 cm) was found for Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008 (Table 5). High genetic advance for crosses is an evidence of improvement per breeding cycle. High genetic advance has also been reported [14,15].

### Spike length

From the table of mean squares ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) exhibiting highly considerable variations were present among the parents, parents Vs F3 and significant differences in F3 segregants for spike length. The mean spike length was 10.19 cm for parents while it was 10.69 cm for F3 populations. Over all mean for spike length ranged from 9.33 to 12.27 cm. In parents more spike length (11.13 cm) was observed for Barsat while lowest (9.33 cm) was observed for genotype, Watan. Among F3 population longer spike (12.27 cm) observed in P.S-2005 × AUP-5008

**Table 1:** List of 27 wheat genotypes including 9 parents and 18 F3 populations carried out during study.

Parents	F <sub>3</sub> populations		
Janbaz	AUP-4008 × Janbaz	Saleem-2000 × Janbaz	
Pirsabaq-2005	Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Tatar	Watan × AUP-5008	
Saleem -2000	AUP-4008 × AUP-5008	Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008	
Fakhr-e-Sarhad	Pirsabak-2005 × Janbaz	Watan × Janbaz	
Barsat	Pirsabak-2005 × Tatar	Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008	
AUP-5008	Fakhr-e-Sarhad × AUP-5008	Barsat × AUP-5008	
AUP-4008	Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Janbaz	Barsat × Janbaz	
Tatar	AUP-4008 × Tatar	Watan × Tatar	
Watan	Barsat × Tatar	Saleem-2000 × Tatar	

**Table 2:** Mean squares for different traits of 27 wheat genotypes studied at The University of Agriculture, Peshawar during 2021-22.

SOV	DF	PH	SL	SIPS	FLA	TPP	GS	DH	DM	GYS	TGW	BY	HI
Reps	2	52.34	2.16	1.73	68.03	0.05	6.57	62.31	42.12	0.02	10.15	0.3	56.57
Genotypes	26	95.18**	1.25**	4.83**	74.43**	5.99**	63.79**	29.74**	9.31*	0.06**	36.33**	0.45**	89.85**
Parents	8	130.50**	1.34**	7.34**	118.08**	5.53**	39.53**	33.51**	11.08*	0.01	31.39**	0.35**	127.93**
F3	17	86.47**	1.02*	2.94**	44.11**	6.15**	69.43**	25.16**	8.41*	0.09**	36.95**	0.52**	76.26*
P vs. F3's	1	3.21	4.43**	25.92**	240.78**	6.80**	162**	77.43**	10.38	0.01	65.23**	0	16.17
Error	52	15.51	0.44	1.14	17.92	0.56	10.98	9.36	5.15	0.01	5.23	0.06	41.55
CV (%)	--	4.8	6.31	5.23	10.94	10.93	5.75	2.54	1.48	15.54	6.39	18.59	15.16

\*, \*\* = significant, at 5% and 1% probability, respectively.

Abbreviations: PH - plant height, SL - spike length, SIPS - spike lets spike-1, FLA - flag leaf area, TPP - tillers plant-1, GS- Grins Spike-1, DH - days to heading, DM - days to maturity, GYS - grain yield spike-1 TGW - 1000-grains weight, BY - biological yield, HI -Harvest Index

**Table 3:** Means values for plant height, spike length and spikelets spike<sup>-1</sup>, Flag leaf area, Tiller plant<sup>-1</sup> and Grains Spike<sup>-1</sup> of 27 wheat genotypes evaluated at The University of Agriculture Peshawar during 2021-22.

Genotypes	PH	SL	SLPS	FLA	TPP	GPS
Parents						
AUP-4008	84.33	10.67	21.93	35.46	6.47	56.93
PirSabak-2005	91.6	10.93	18.73	50.23	5.53	52.67
Fakhr-e-Sarhad	86.47	9.8	20.2	33.62	10.4	54.47
Saleem -2000	74.27	9.4	18.2	29.75	7.13	53.67
Barsat	76.27	11.13	19.67	40.32	7.13	58.4
Watan	72.73	9.33	17.4	32.14	6.4	56.13
Janbaz	83.13	9.8	21.53	31.36	7.93	49.87
Tatara	84.8	10	19.4	34.3	7.4	62.6
AUP-5008	82.53	10.67	19.53	39.15	7.07	55.73
<b>Means</b>	<b>81.79</b>	<b>10.19</b>	<b>19.62</b>	<b>36.25</b>	<b>7.27</b>	<b>55.6</b>
<b>F3 populations</b>						
AUP-4008 × Janbaz	86.53	10.8	22.47	41.83	7.4	55.73
AUP-4008 × Tatara	84.27	10.87	21.13	39.25	6.93	60.87
AUP-4008 × AUP-5008	84	10.27	20.6	38.46	6.87	50.6
PirSabak-2005 × Janbaz	92.33	11.27	21.8	44.64	5.53	65
PirSabak-2005 × Tatara	90.67	10.93	20.87	44.87	6.67	60.27
PirSabak-2005 × AUP-5008	82.53	12.27	22.73	49.8	4.73	57.8
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Janbaz	80.13	10.8	21.27	36.13	6.53	56.93
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Tatara	82.33	10.13	19.93	38.1	8	59.67
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × AUP 5008	78.87	10.4	20.07	42.77	7.8	57.87
Saleem-2000 × Janbaz	72.6	10.6	21.8	37.24	4.73	68
Saleem-2000 × Tatara	80.07	9.8	20.47	40.29	8.4	55.8
Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008	87	10.67	20.07	35.99	9.8	62.2
Barsat × Janbaz	80.4	11.47	21.4	39.6	6.07	53.2
Barsat × Tatara	77.07	10.67	19.67	39.82	5.93	56.67
Barsat × AUP-5008	78.47	10.93	19.53	40.31	5.07	66.27
Watan × Janbaz	74.2	10.27	19.67	33.34	5.07	50.73
Watan × Tatara	90	10.07	20.07	37.71	8.4	59.87
Watan × AUP-5008	78.4	10.2	21.27	38.37	5.93	57.2
<b>Means</b>	<b>82.22</b>	<b>10.69</b>	<b>20.82</b>	<b>39.91</b>	<b>6.65</b>	<b>58.59</b>
<b>LSD (0.05)</b>	<b>6.45</b>	<b>1.09</b>	<b>1.75</b>	<b>6.94</b>	<b>3.37</b>	<b>12.51</b>

while lowest (9.8 cm) was documented for crossS-2000 × Tatara. Highly significant differences among the genotypes are prominent indication of variance in spike length of all genotypes as observed [16].

The broad sense heritability estimates for spike length range from 0.23 to 0.88. The maximum heritability (0.88) was observed in cross combination, Fakhr-e-Sarhad × AUP-5008 followed by Watan × AUP-5008 (0.86), PS-2005 × Tatara (0.85) and Saleem 2000 × AUP-5008 (0.84), while the lowest heritability (0.23) was found in cross combination, Pirsabak- 2005 × Janbaz. The maximum genetic advance (7.33 cm) was found for cross, Watan × AUP-5008, followed by Watan × Janbaz (4.66) while the lowest genetic advance (0.0) was found for Barsat × Janbaz. Large percentage of heritability and genetic gain provides confidence for selecting better plants even at early stage, whereas, high genetic variance reflect the amount of variation and the chance of selection. High genetic advance with heritability for spike length was documented [17]. Similar results were also reported by previous researchers for plant height, days to heading, and spike length [18].

### Spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup>

Analysis of data for spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> revealed highly considerable variation ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) among the genotypes, parents, F3 and parents

**Table 4:** Means values for days to heading, days to maturity and grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup>, Thousand grain weight, Biological Yield and Harvest Index of 27 wheat genotypes evaluated at The University of Agriculture Peshawar during 2021-22

Genotypes	DH	DM	GYS (g)	TGW (g)	BY (kg)	HI
Parents						
AUP-4008	123.33	156.67	0.5	33.1	1.15	44.95
PirSabak-2005	119.33	154.67	0.53	36.17	1.7	32.47
Fakhr-e-Sarhad	120.67	151.33	0.6	41.3	2.05	29.51
Saleem -2000	114.33	151.67	0.5	34.57	1.13	44.96
Barsat	118.67	150.67	0.52	37.9	1.28	41.75
Watan	114	152.33	0.52	39.13	1.17	44.98
Janbaz	120.67	154.67	0.64	41.67	1.52	42.93
Tatara	116.33	153.67	0.58	36.47	1.22	48.66
AUP-5008	122.33	153.33	0.44	33	0.95	46.78
<b>Means</b>	<b>118.85</b>	<b>153.22</b>	<b>0.54</b>	<b>37.03</b>	<b>1.35</b>	<b>41.887</b>
<b>F3 populations</b>						
AUP-4008 × Janbaz	123.33	152	0.54	37.5	1.47	37.19
AUP-4008 × Tatara	119.33	155	0.65	34.97	1.44	46.09
AUP-4008 × AUP-5008	122.33	153.33	0.64	37.3	1.45	44.91
PirSabak-2005 × Janbaz	121.33	156	0.35	36.87	0.92	37.55
PirSabak-2005 × Tatara	123.33	154.67	0.53	37.57	1.29	42.27
PirSabak-2005 × AUP-5008	125.67	155	0.26	24.87	0.7	37.93
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Janbaz	122.67	156.33	0.42	38.1	1.03	40.57
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Tatara	122.33	155.33	0.59	33.83	1.43	42.08
Fakhr-e-Sarhad × AUP 5008	125.33	154	0.74	37.4	1.81	40.63
Saleem-2000 × Janbaz	119.33	156.33	0.32	31.67	0.77	41.5
Saleem-2000 × Tatara	118.67	153.67	0.63	37.53	1.85	34.56
Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008	118	151.33	0.82	38.33	1.98	42.09
Barsat × Janbaz	121	154.33	0.45	36.1	1	45.74
Barsat × Tatara	119.67	153.67	0.67	32.93	1.16	57.74
Barsat × AUP-5008	116.67	151.67	0.47	35.73	1.02	45.96
Watan × Janbaz	119.33	154.33	0.5	31.57	1.13	44.45
Watan × Tatara	115	150.67	0.97	38.37	2.2	44.4
Watan × AUP-5008	123.33	154	0.63	31.7	1.42	45.37
<b>Means</b>	<b>120.93</b>	<b>153.98</b>	<b>0.57</b>	<b>35.13</b>	<b>1.33</b>	<b>42.83</b>
<b>LSD (0.05)</b>	<b>5.012</b>	<b>3.72</b>	<b>0.33</b>	<b>9.11</b>	<b>0.82</b>	<b>74.42</b>

vs. F3. The mean value for parents was 19.62 while it was 20.82 for F3 populations. The overall means ranged from 17.4 to 22.73. In parents, the maximum spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> (21.93) were observed for AUP-4008 while minimum (17.4) were observed for genotype, Watan. Among F3 population the maximum spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> (22.73) were recorded for Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008 while minimum (19.53) were recorded for Barsat × AUP-5008. Highly significant variances among genotypes and crosses for number of spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> have also been reported [19] in wheat genotypes.

Broad sense heritability for spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup> was ranging from 0.24 to 0.87. The greatest heritability (0.87) was found for cross, Pirsabaq-2005 × AUP-5008 followed by Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008 (0.79), Watan × AUP-5008 (0.76) and AUP-4008 × Tatara (0.73) however the less heritability (0.24) was found for crossP S 2005 × Janbaz. The highest genetic advancement the figure (5.56) was documented for cross, Watan × AUP-5008 followed by AUP-4008 × Janbaz (4.79) while the lowest genetic advance (0.00) was found for Barsat × Janbaz. High broad sense heritability and genetic advancement among F3 populations indicates the presence of fixable genes and, hence, selection in early generation would be fruitful. [20] Narrated same results about spike length.

**Table 5:** Heritability estimates of 12 different traits for 18 F3 populations of wheat evaluated at The University of Agriculture, Peshawar during 2021-22.

F3 populations	PH	SL	SLPS	FLA	TPP	GPS	DH	DM	GYS(g)	THW(g)	BY (kg)	HI
AUP-4008 × Janbaz	0.81	0.81	0.45	0.25	0.29	0.44	0.8	0.86	0.72	0.79	0.83	0.47
AUP-4008 × Tatar	0.62	0.81	0.73	0.25	0.48	0.37	0.56	0.33	0.88	0.45	0.85	0.49
AUP-4008 × AUP-5008	0.54	0.67	0.41	0.23	0.76	0.2	0.87	0.86	0.55	0.85	0.54	0.58
P S 2005 × Janbaz	0.43	0.23	0.24	0.33	0.45	0.5	0.37	0.36	0.86	0.73	0.79	0.52
P S-2005 × Tatar	0.66	0.85	0.39	0.52	0.57	0.76	0.57	0.58	0.48	0.79	0.39	0.56
PS 2005 × AUP-5008	0.46	0.76	0.87	0.54	0.18	0.73	0.51	0.84	0.51	0.85	0.61	0.39
F S × Janbaz	0.79	0.67	0.35	0.81	0.55	0.6	0.57	0.59	0.83	0.68	0.47	0.62
F S × Tatar	0.46	0.79	0.5	0.83	0.86	0.62	0.75	0.51	0.7	0.55	0.7	0.3
F S × AUP-5008	0.36	0.88	0.73	0.5	0.37	0.64	0.37	0.27	0.87	0.76	0.77	0.41
Saleem-2000 × Janbaz	0.43	0.41	0.43	0.49	0.3	0.28	0.52	0.58	0.85	0.84	0.85	0.43
Saleem-2000 × Tatar	0.8	0.83	0.6	0.63	0.67	0.28	0.49	0.78	0.83	0.22	0.5	0.29
Sal 2000 × AUP-5008	0.44	0.84	0.79	0.86	0.75	0.63	0.54	0.44	0.73	0.76	0.68	0.55
Barsat × Janbaz	0.4	0.38	0.7	0.23	0.47	0.35	0.72	0.69	0.23	0.87	0.42	0.84
Barsat × Tatar	0.42	0.5	0.35	0.89	0.71	0.53	0.83	0.24	0.89	0.39	0.41	0.52
Barsat × AUP-5008	0.72	0.67	0.46	0.34	0.34	0.43	0.51	0.66	0.23	0.68	0.39	0.38
Watan × Janbaz	0.82	0.66	0.72	0.39	0.5	0.63	0.31	0.65	0.78	0.46	0.78	0.82
Watan × Tatar	0.46	0.75	0.26	0.85	0.2	0.53	0.88	0.7	0.84	0.45	0.58	0.44
Watan × AUP-5008	0.75	0.86	0.76	0.87	0.65	0.33	0.76	0.87	0.74	0.76	0.86	0.42

PH - Plant Height, SL - Spike Length, SLPS - Spikelets Spike-1, FLA - Flag Leaf Area, TPP - Fertile Tillers Plant-1, GPS- Grins Spike -1, DH -Days to Heading, DM - Days to Maturity, GYS - Grain Yield Spike-1 TGW - 1000-grains Weight, BY - Biological Yield and HI - Harvest

### Flag leaf area

Mean squares of flag leaf area exhibit considerable variations among the genotypes, parents, parents vs. F3 and F3 populations at ( $P \leq 0.01$ ). The overall mean for the trait flag leaf area was 36.25 cm<sup>2</sup> for parents and 39.91 cm<sup>2</sup> for F3 populations. Overall means of flag leaf area ranged from 29.75 to 50.23 cm<sup>2</sup>. In parents maximum flag leaf area (50.33 cm<sup>2</sup>) was observed for Pirsabak-2005 while minimum (29.75 cm<sup>2</sup>) was observed for genotype, Saleem-2000. In case of F3 populations, the wider flag leaf (49.48 cm<sup>2</sup>) was observed in cross Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008 while the minimum (33.34 cm<sup>2</sup>) was observed in cross Watan × Janbaz.

For flag leaf area broad sense heritability varied from 0.23 to 0.89, analysis of data indicated that high heritability (0.89) observed in cross, Barsat × Tatar followed by Watan × AUP-5008 (0.87), Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008 (0.86), Watan × Tatar (0.85) and the lowest heritability (0.23) were observed in cross combination AUP- 4008 × AUP- 5008 (Table 4). The highest genetic advance (20.33 cm<sup>2</sup>) was observed for cross combination FS × Janbaz followed by FS × Tatar (16.84 cm<sup>2</sup>), while the lowest genetic advance (1.95 cm<sup>2</sup>) was found for Barsat × AUP-5008. Highest values for the basic tools that is heritability and genetic advance for tall plant suggesting that these traits are less affecting by the environmental and climatic condition so the traits are wholly controlled by genetic factor due to the influence of additive gene so selection in early generation could be helpful have also mentioned medium to high heritability along with less genetic advance for flag leaf area.

### Tillers plant<sup>-1</sup>

Data regarding tillers plant<sup>-1</sup> showed highly significant variation at ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) for the parents, F3 populations and parent vs. F3 populations. The mean of the parents was 7.27 while the mean for the F3 populations was 6.65. Overall means ranged from 4.73 to 10.4. In parents maximum number of tillers plant<sup>-1</sup> (10.4) was observed for Fakhr-e-Sarhad while minimum (5.53) was observed for Pirsabak-2005. Among F3 populations, the maximum number of tillers plant<sup>-1</sup> (9.8) was observed for Saleem-2000 × AUP-5008 while (4.73) was observed

for Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008. Significant variation among F3 wheat populations have also been mentioned [21].

The heritability estimates for No. of tillers plant<sup>-1</sup> ranges from 0.18 to 0.86. The greatest heritability (0.86) was recorded for F3 Fakhr-e-Sarhad × Tatar, while the lesser heritability (0.18) was occurred in cross combination, Pirsabak-2005 × AUP-5008. The highest genetic advancement value (6.19) was observed for combination, Watan × Janbaz followed by AUP-4008 × Tatar (4.84), but low genic advancement (0) was found for F3 cross Barsat × Janbaz (Table 5). [22] found high broad sense heritability and high genetic advance in wheat populations. These finding suggest that most of the yield associated traits had different heritability so selection should be done on the basis of high heritable traits.

### Grains spike<sup>-1</sup>

Grains spike<sup>-1</sup> mean squares data showed considerable variances ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) for the genotypes, parental genotypes, F3 populations and parent cross F3 populations. The mean of grains spike<sup>-1</sup> was 55.60 for parents while it was 58.59 for F3 populations. Means of grains spike<sup>-1</sup> ranged from 49.87 to 68.0. In parents, the largest grains spike<sup>-1</sup> (62.60) was observed for genotype, Tatar, while the smallest (49.87) grains spike<sup>-1</sup> was mentioned for genotype, Janbaz. Among F3 populations the maximum number of grains spike<sup>-1</sup> (68.00) was recorded for Saleem-2000 × Janbaz, while the minimum (50.6) was recorded for AUP-4008 × AUP-5008. [23] Have also reported comparable ranges for grains yield with high genetic advance and high heritability.

The heritability for grains spike<sup>-1</sup> varied from 0.20 to 0.76. The high heritability (0.76) exhibited by Pirsabak-2005 × Tatar. High Heritability for grain spike<sup>-1</sup> was also observed [24]. The lowest heritability (0.20) was observed for AUP-4008 × AUP-5008. The highest genetic advance value was (7.09) for F3 population Watan × AUP-5008, followed by AUP-4008 × Janbaz (6.74) however the lowest genetic advance (0.16) was found for Barsat × Janbaz. The observations are parallel with the findings [25]. The proper estimate of genetic advancement and heritability could be helpful in the process of desirable traits selection. have also reported less genetic advance and high heritability for most of crosses in wheat.

### Days to heading

Days to heading mean squares exhibited large variance ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) for parents, F3 populations and parents vs. F3 populations. The mean value for heading was 118.85 days for parents while for F3 populations the mean observed was 120.93 days. Mean number of days to heading range from 114.33 to 123.33 days. In parents, the greatest number of days to heading (123.33 days) was observed for genotype, AUP-4008, while lowest (114.00 days) was recorded for genotype, Watan. Among F3 population the maximum days to heading (125.67 days) was recorded for PirSabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008, while the minimum days to heading (115.00 days) was recorded for Watan  $\times$  Tatar. Almost similar mean values and ranges for days to heading have also been reported [26,27].

The estimates of heritability in broad for days to heading varied from 0.31 to 0.88. The highest heritability (0.88) was revealed by cross combination, Watan  $\times$  Tatar, followed by AUP-4008  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.87) and Barsat  $\times$  Tatar (0.83), though the lowest heritability (0.31) was noticed for Watan  $\times$  Janbaz. The highest genetic progress (35.08 days) was documented for Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  Tatar, followed by AUP-4008  $\times$  AUP-5008 (33.40 days) and Saleem-2000  $\times$  Tatar (32.57 days) while the lowest genetic advance (0.06 days) was found for cross combination, Watan  $\times$  Tatar. The highest heritability shows less environmental influence on days to heading. [28] Showed low genetic advance and high heritability for most of the crosses in wheat. Similar agreement were also reported by previous researchers for plant height by for days to heading, grain filling period and spike length [29].

### Days to maturity

Analysis of variances for days to maturity exhibit considerable variations ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) for parents and F3 populations. The mean numbers of days to maturity for parents were 153.22 days and for F3 populations were 153.98 days. Mean numbers of days to maturity ranged from 151.33 to 156.67 days (Table 6). In parents, the maximum days to reach maturity (156.67 days) were documented for genotype, AUP-4008, while the minimum (150.67 days) were recorded for genotype, Barsat. Among F3 populations, the maximum numbers of days to maturity (156.33 days) were recorded for cross Fakhr-e-Sarhad  $\times$  Janbaz and Saleem-2000  $\times$  Janbaz, closely followed by PirSabak-2005

$\times$  Janbaz (156.00 days), whereas, the least numbers of days to maturity (150.67 days) were observed for Watan  $\times$  Tatar.

The estimates of heritability for days to maturity range from 0.24 to 0.87. The highest heritability (0.87) was noted for Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 followed by AUP-4008  $\times$  Janbaz (0.86), AUP-4008  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.86) and PS-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.84) while the lowest heritability (0.24) was found for Barsat  $\times$  Tatar. The utmost genetic advance (34.24 days) was observed for cross Watan  $\times$  Tatar followed by Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (33.58 days) and Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (33.57 days) although the lowest genetic advance (0.35) was found for Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz. Differences among genotypes, parents and crosses having moderate to high heritability for days to reach physiological maturity along with low genetic advance have also been observed [31]. The opposite results to our finding were that of [30] who recorded high heritability with less genetic advance for this trait, this is might be the influence of environment.

### Grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup>

Analysis of data showed highly significant variations ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) for grain yield in genotypes and F3 populations and no prominent variation among parents and parents vs. F3 populations. The mean values observed for parents was 0.54 (g), while for F3 populations it was 0.57 (g). Mean grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> varied from 0.32 to 0.97 g. In parents, the more grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> (0.64 g) was observed for Janbaz while the minimum (0.44 g) was recorded for AUP-5008. In case of F3 population, the maximum grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> (0.97 g) was recorded for Watan  $\times$  Tatar followed by Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.82 g) while the minimum (0.26 g) was observed for Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008. Highly significant differences among genotypes and crosses have exhibited [32,33].

The heritability for grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> varied from 0.23 to 0.89. The highest inheritance rate (0.89) was observed for Barsat  $\times$  Tatar followed by AUP-4008  $\times$  Tatar (0.88) and Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  Janbaz (0.86) while the lowest heritability (0.23) was found for both cross combinations Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz and Barsat  $\times$  AUP-5008. The highest genetic advance (0.47 g) was for Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 followed by Fakhr e Sarhad  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.38 g) and Fakhr-e-Sarhad  $\times$  Janbaz (0.21 g), however the lowest genetic advance was (0) for Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz.

**Table 6:** Genetic advance values of 12 different traits for 18 F3 populations of wheat evaluated at The University of Agriculture, Peshawar, during 2021-22.

F3 populations	PH	SL	SLPS	FLA	TPP	GPS	DH	DM	GYS(g)	THW(g)	BY(kg)	HI
AUP-4008 $\times$ Janbaz	8.93	0.08	4.79	2.23	1.26	6.74	10.98	0.43	0.12	2.24	0.41	4.63
AUP-4008 $\times$ Tatar	13.18	1.75	2.31	5.18	4.86	5.16	7.15	2.54	0.16	1.92	0.32	0.23
AUP-4008 $\times$ AUP-5008	10.54	0.54	5.22	2	1.43	1.01	33.4	13.94	0.08	3.78	0.3	5.76
P S 2005 $\times$ Janbaz	0.29	0.33	0.44	2.19	2.39	1.98	13.7	7.68	0.14	4.25	0.62	4.69
P S-2005 $\times$ Tatar	7.48	0.73	0.14	3.51	0.61	4.25	35.08	9.74	0.07	2.03	0.01	8.26
PS 2005 $\times$ AUP-5008	0.13	2.87	3.13	12.63	0.19	4.22	9.18	13.79	0.05	5.62	0.21	3.84
F S $\times$ Janbaz	7.37	1.61	0.74	20.33	0.6	3.39	1.83	2.17	0.21	3.27	0.23	7.67
F S $\times$ Tatar	3.65	0.73	0.82	16.84	3.21	2.73	22.99	1.38	0.1	3.6	0.47	3.46
F S $\times$ AUP-5008	32.71	3.47	0.79	4	0.26	2.27	18.37	0.96	0.38	4.63	0.45	4.26
Saleem-2000 $\times$ Janbaz	0.45	2.08	0.8	7.23	0.37	0.93	28.35	4.11	0.17	3.53	0.03	3.29
Saleem-2000 $\times$ Tatar	4.94	2.51	0.88	3.7	1.17	0.74	32.57	13.18	0.12	0.41	0.16	4.01
Sai 2000 $\times$ AUP-5008	2.17	3.36	1.94	9.97	0.45	0.33	4.99	33.58	0.12	4.28	0.02	7.81
Barsat $\times$ Janbaz	4.96	0	0	2.27	0	0.16	0.56	0.35	0	0.13	0	0.7
Barsat $\times$ Tatar	12.3	1.73	0.37	10.04	1.43	2.63	16.97	0.66	0.2	2.31	0.19	5.4
Barsat $\times$ AUP-5008	22.72	0.54	0.68	1.95	0.25	3.76	4.66	2.44	0.03	3.06	0.14	3.37
Watan $\times$ Janbaz	10.83	4.66	1.92	3.13	6.19	3.19	1.9	4.59	0.1	2.35	0	0.29
Watan $\times$ Tatar	4.55	0.12	0.28	10.75	2.95	2.12	0.06	34.24	0.1	10.91	0.38	12.4
Watan $\times$ AUP-5008	13.5	7.33	5.56	11.5	3.08	7.09	30.45	11.51	0.47	11.15	0.72	5.99

High heritability estimates coupled with low genetic advance indicates non-additive gene action and there for selection in early generation would be not helpful and fruitful, so later generation waiting would be needed. Highest heritability and low genetic advance for grain yield was also observed [34] too.

### 1000-grain weight

Mean squares for thousand grain weight exhibited notable variations ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) among the genotypes, parents, F3 populations and parent vs. F3 populations. The means observed for parents and F3 populations was from 37.03 g to 35.13 g, respectively. The overall means ranged from 24.87 to 41.67 g. In parents, the largest weight for thousand grains (41.67 g) was observed for Janbaz while the minimum (33.0 g) was recorded for AUP-5008. Among F3 populations, the heaviest thousand grains (38.37 g) was documented for Watan  $\times$  Tatara followed by Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (38.33 g) and Fakhr e Sarhad  $\times$  Janbaz (38.1 g) while the minimum (24.87 g) was recorded for Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008. Highly significant differences among genotypes, parents and crosses have also been reported [35].

The heritability estimates for 1000-grain weight ranged from 0.22 to 0.87. The greatest heritability (0.87) was found for Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz followed by AUP-4008  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.85) and PS 2005  $\times$  AUP-5008 (0.85), while the lowest heritability (0.22) was found for Saleem-2000  $\times$  Tatara. The highest genetic advance (11.51 g) was observed for Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 followed by Watan  $\times$  Tatara (10.91) and Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008 (5.62), while the lowest genetic advance (0.13 g) was found for Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz. Highest rate of heritability as well as high genetic advance for the above mention trait were also documented [36] for 1000-grain weight.

### Biological yield

Significant change at ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) were observed among the genotypes, parents and F3 genotypes noted for Biological yield. The mean biological yield for parents was 1.35 kg and for F3 populations it was 1.33 kg. The overall means for biological yield ranged from 0.7 to 2.2 kg. The maximum biological yield in parents (2.05 kg) was observed for Fakhr-e-Sarhad while the minimum (0.95 kg) was recorded for AUP-5008. Among F3 population, the maximum biological yield (2.20 kg) was recorded for Watan  $\times$  Tatara followed by Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (1.98 kg), Fakhr-e-Sarhad  $\times$  AUP-5008 (1.81 kg) and Saleem-2000  $\times$  Tatara (1.85 kg) while the minimum yield (0.70 kg) was recorded for Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008. Highly significant differences among parents and F3 populations have been reported by.

The estimates of heritability for biological yield from figure 0.39 to 0.86. The greatest heritability (0.86) was observed by Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 followed by Saleem-2000  $\times$  Janbaz (0.85), AUP-4008  $\times$  Tatara (0.85) and Saleem-2000  $\times$  Janbaz (0.85) and AUP-4008  $\times$  Janbaz (0.83), while the lowest heritability (0.39) was found for Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  Tatara and Barsat  $\times$  AUP-5008. The greatest genetic advance (0.72 kg) was exhibited by F3 Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 followed Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  Janbaz (0.62 kg) and Fakhr-e-Sarhad  $\times$  Tatara (0.47 kg) whereas, the lowest genetic advance (0.00) was shown by Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz and Watan  $\times$  Janbaz. High broad sense heritability as well as high genetic advance for this trait has been revealed [37,38].

### Harvest index

Data and observation regarding harvest index in which mean squares exhibited highly prominent variation ( $P \leq 0.01$ ) in parents and in F3 populations. Mean values for harvest index (41.88) for parental

genotypes in which the lowest mean was observed for PirSabak-2005 while the highest mean value was (48.66) shown by AUP-4008, In F3 population the mean value is (42.83) where the lowest value was observed in cross (37.19) by AUP-4008  $\times$  Janbaz and the highest value was observed for cross combination Barsat  $\times$  Tatara (57.74) followed by parental genotype Tatara (48.66) The results were with the same channel with the findings of [39,40].

The heritability varied from 0.29 to 0.84, the highest value for heritability (0.84) was noted for Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz followed by Watan  $\times$  Janbaz (0.82) and Fakhr-e-Sarhad  $\times$  Janbaz (0.62) on the other hand the lowest heritability (0.29) shown by Saleem-2000  $\times$  Tatara. Similarly, the highest genetic advance (12.40%) was observed for Watan  $\times$  Tatara, Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  Tatara (8.26%) and Saleem-2000  $\times$  AUP-5008 (7.81%) while the lowest genetic advance (0.23 %) was found for AUP-4008  $\times$  Janbaz. Our finding are parallel with.

### Conclusion

Analysis of variance exposed highly considerable variation among genotypes, parents and F3 populations for tall plants, spikelet's spike<sup>-1</sup>, flag leaf area, tillers plant<sup>-1</sup>, grains spike<sup>-1</sup>, days to heading, thousand grain weight and biological yield. Differences were significant in F3 populations for spike length, days to maturity and harvest index. While non-significant variations were observed among parents for grain yield.

In parents, Janbaz showed shortest plants, more spikelets plant<sup>-1</sup>, highest grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup> and 1000-grain weight, days to heading and maturity; whereas in F3 populations, Pirsabak-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008 had shortest plants, highest spike length, more spikelets and grains spike<sup>-1</sup>; Saleem-2000  $\times$  Janbaz is early maturing and highest grains spike<sup>-1</sup> and Watan  $\times$  Tatara had least numbers of days to heading and maturity and highest grain yield spike<sup>-1</sup>, thousand grain weight and biological yield.

Based on highest heritability highest genetic advance and mean squares the parental genotype Janbaz and AUP-5008 and the cross combinations AUP-4008  $\times$  Janbaz, AUP-4008  $\times$  AUP-5008, Pirsabaq-2005  $\times$  AUP-5008, Barsat  $\times$  Janbaz, Watan  $\times$  Tatara, Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008, AUP-4008  $\times$  Tatara, Pirsabaq--2005  $\times$  AUP-5008, Watan  $\times$  Tatara, and Watan  $\times$  AUP-5008 exhibited highest figures for yield contributing traits. The parental genotypes AUP-5008 could be used as a donor parent high yielding genotypes in further breeding program.

### Acknowledgment

I would like to thanks to the Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics of The University of Agriculture Peshawar for providing and support me during this research study.

### References

1. Adhikari BN, Joshi BP, Shrestha J, Bhatta NR (2018) Genetic variability, heritability, genetic advance and trait association study for yield and yield components in advanced breeding lines of wheat. Nepalese J of Agric Sci 17: 2091-0428.
2. Adhikari SK, Rana N, Ojha BR, Khare R, Chauhan S, et al. (2018) Study of variability and association of yield attributing traits in durum wheat genotypes. J Agric Ecol Res Int. 14: 1-12.
3. Ahmad A, Gupta RK (2023) Genetic Variability, Heritability and Genetic Advance for Yield and Yield Associated Traits in Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Annual Agriculture Crop Sci 8: 1125.
4. Alemu YA, Anley AM, Abebe TD (2020) Genetic variability and association of traits in ethiopian durum wheat (*Triticum turgidum* L. var. durum) landraces at Dabat Research Station, North Gondar. Cogent Food and Agriculture. 6: 177-8604.
5. Awale D, Takele D, Mohammed S (2013) Genetic variability and traits

- association in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes. *International Research Journal of Agriculture Science* 1: 19-29.
6. Babar M, Ali S, Akbar F, Ali M, Uzair M, et al. (2022) Study of genetic variability for morphological traits in bread wheat across sowing dates. *Pure and Applied Biology* 11: 843-850.
  7. Baye A, Berihun B, Bantayehu M, Derebe B, et al. (2020) Genotypic and phenotypic correlation and path coefficient analysis for yield and yield-related traits in advanced bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) lines. *Cogent Food Agriculture* 6: 175-2603.
  8. Bayisa T, Tefera H, Letta T (2022) Genetic variability, heritability and genetic advance among bread wheat genotypes at Southeastern Ethiopia. *Agriculture Forestry Fisheries* 9: 128.
  9. Bazai KK, Baloch M, Sootaher JK, Baloch T, Naeem M, et al. (2020) Correlation, heritability and genetic distance analysis in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes. *Pakistan Academy Science B Life Environmental. Sciences* 57: 75-83.
  10. Burton GW (1952) Quantitative inheritance of grasses. In: *Proceedings 6th International Grassland Congress* 1: 273-283.
  11. Burton GW, Vane de EH (1953) Estimating heritability in tall fescue (*Festuca arundinacea* L.) from replicated clonal material. *Agronomy Journal* 45: 478-481.
  12. Dabi A, Mekbib F, Desalegn T (2019) Genetic variability studies on bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes. *Journal of Plant Breeding. Crop Science* 11: 41-54.
  13. Dargcho D, Sentayehu A, Firdisa E, Ermias A (2015) Genetic variability in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) germplasm for yield and yield component traits. *Journal Biological Agriculture Healthcare* 5: 140-147.
  14. Elahi T, Pandey S, Shukla RS (2020) Genetic variability among wheat genotypes based on Agro-morphological traits under restricted irrigated conditions. *Journal of Pharmacy and Phytochem* 9: 801-805.
  15. Endashaw G S, Sisay A (2021) Genetic Variability, Heritability and Genetic Advance Study in Bread Wheat Genotypes (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Advances Bioscience and Bioengineering* 9: 81-86.
  16. Falconer DS, Mackay TF, Frankham R (1996) Introduction to quantitative genetics: trends in genetics. *Harlow Longman Frankel* 12: 280.
  17. Gezahegn F, Sentayehu A, Zerihun T (2015) Genetic Variability Studies in Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Genotypes at Kulumsa Agricultural Research Center, South East Ethiopia. *Journal of Biological. Agriculture Healthcare* 5: 89-98.
  18. Ibrahim AU, Ydav B, Raj A, Magashi AI (2020) Heterosis Study in Durum Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Journal of Genetics. Genom Plant Breeding* 4: 2-8.
  19. Johnson HW, Robinson HF, Comstock RE (1955) Genotypic and phenotypic correlations in soybeans and their implications in selection. *Agronomy Journal* 47: 477-482.
  20. Kachi M, Abro TF, Sootaher JK, Baloch TA, Mastoi MA, et al. (2020) Estimation of heritability and genetic advance in F2 populations of bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes. *International Journal of Bioscience* 16: 286-295.
  21. Kefale H, Menzi A (2019) Genetic variation of bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) varieties based on phenological, morphological and quality traits at Guay Kebele in Debre Elias District East Gojjam Zone Northwestern Ethiopia. *Journal of Biology Agriculture Healthcare* 9: 45-55.
  22. Khan SA, Hassan G (2017) Heritability and correlation studies of yield and yield related traits in bread wheat. *Sarhad Journal of Agriculture* 33: 103-7.
  23. Kumar D, Kerkhi SA (2015) Genetic variability, heritability and genetic advance for yield component and quality traits in spring wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Bioscience* 10: 2125-2129.
  24. Meles B, Mohammed W, Tsehaye Y (2017) Genetic variability, correlation and path analysis of yield and grain quality traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes at Axum Northern Ethiopia. *Journal of Plant Breeding and Crop Science* 9: 175-185.
  25. Mohapatra SS, Priya B, Mukherjee S (2019) Studies on variability, heritability and genetic advance in some quantitative and qualitative traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) under rainfed condition. *International Journal Current Microbiology. Applied Science* 8: 1040-1050.
  26. Muhder N, Gessese MK, Sorsa Z (2020) Assessment of genetic variability among agronomic traits and grain protein content of elite bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes in the central highlands of Ethiopia. *Asian Journal of Agriculture Research*. 14: 1-12.
  27. Nasim SA, Mujib A, Kapoor R, Fatima S, Aslam J, et al. (2010) Somatic embryogenesis in (*Allium sativum* L.) improving embryo maturation and germination with PGRs and carbohydrates. *Analoes Bioogyl* 3: 1-9.
  28. Negasa D, Chauhan DK (2016) Variability, Heritability and Genetic Advances in Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Breeding lines grown at Horro Guduru Wollega Zone, Western Ethiopia. *International Journal of Advance Science Research Management* 1: 24-28.
  29. Obsa Ch, Wassu W, Firdissa E (2017) Analysis of Genetic Variability among Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Genotypes for Growth, Yield and Yield Components in Bore District, Oromia Regional State. *Agriculture Forestry Fishery* 6: 188-199.
  30. Panse VG, Sukhatme PV (1967) *Statistical methods for agricultural workers*. 2nd edn ICAR New Delhi 152-15.
  31. Prasad J, Dasora A, Chauhan A, Rizzardi D, Bangarwa S K, et al. (2021) Genetic Variability Heritability and Genetic Advance in Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Genotypes. *Genetics Molecular Research* 20: 19419.
  32. Rosegrant MW, Paisner M, Meijer S, Whitecover J (2001) *Global Food Projections to 2020; Emerging Trends and Alternative Futures*. International Food Policy Research Institute.
  33. Seyoum EG, Sisay A (2021) Estimation of Genetic Variability, Heritability and Genetic Advance in Bread Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) International Journal Research. *Study Agriculture Sciences* 7: 17-26.
  34. Singh KP, Singh V, Singh T, Tripathi RM, Gupta P, et al. (2020) Analysis of variability, heritability and genetic advance of yield, its components and quality traits in wheat. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry* 9: 380-383.
  35. Tambe A, Mehta DR, Chovatia VP, Bhatiya VJ (2013) Genetic variability, character association and path coefficient analysis in durum wheat (*Triticum durum* L.). *Electronic Journal of Plant Breeding* 4: 1303-1308.
  36. Taneva K, Bozhanova V, Petrova I (2019) Variability, heritability and genetic advance of some grain quality traits and grain yield in durum wheat genotypes. *Bulgaria Journal of Agriculture Science* 25: 288-295.
  37. Tsegaye D, Dessalegn T, Dessalegn Y, Share G (2012) Genetic variability, correlation and path analysis in durum wheat germplasm (*Triticum durum* Des F). *Agriculture Research and Review* 1: 107-112.
  38. Ullah K, Khan SJ, Muhammad MIT, Muhammad S (2011) Genotypic and phenotypic variability, heritability and genetic diversity for yield components in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) germplasm. *African Journal of Agriculture Research* 6: 5204-5207.
  39. Vaghela GK, Patel JM, Rahevar P (2021) Assessment of genetic variability and character association for morpho-chemical traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). *Emergent Life Science and Research* 7: 14-20.
  40. Zerga K, Mekbib F, Dessalegn T (2016) Estimation of association among growth and yield related traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) Genotypes at Gurage Zone, Ethiopia. *International Journal of Plant Breeding and Crop Science* 3: 123.